
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday 28 June 2024 

 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee, which will be 

held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Monday 8 July 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Steve  Cosier, 

Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David 

Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray. 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. 

The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 4 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 – 10) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 10 June 2024. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 – 36) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the Business 

Manager – Development Management. 

 

Pages  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

11-27 24/00655/FUL 111 Manor Road, Witney Clare Anscombe 

28-34 24/00980/HHD 17 Cotswold Close, Minster 

Lovell 

Curtis Badley 

 

  

4.1  
 

24/00655/FUL  111 Manor Road, Witney 

 

 

4.2   24/00980/HHD  17 Cotswold Close, Minster Lovell 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 37 – 44) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 45 – 46) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

7.   Progress on Enforcement Cases (Pages 47 – 58) 

Purpose: 

To provide an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations be noted by the Sub-

Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 10 June 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Steve Cosier, Rachel 

Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Sandra 

Simpson, Sarah Veasey, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray. 

Officers: James Nelson (Principal Planner), Abby Fettes (Development Manager), Andrew 

Brown (Business Manager, Democratic Services), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), Joshua McFarland (Planning Officer), and Nathan Harris (Planning Officer).   

12 Election of Chair  

Councillor Julian Cooper, Chair of Development Control Committee, opened the meeting and 

asked for nominations for Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Andy Goodwin proposed that Councillor Michael Booker be elected as Chair of 

the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. This was 

seconded by Councillor Steve Cosier. With no other nominations made, the proposal was put 

to a vote and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Elect Councillor Michael Booker as the Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 

13 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

Councillor Michael Booker, Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee, proposed 

that Councillor Andy Goodwin be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. This was seconded by Councillor Steve Cosier. 
With no other nominations made, the proposal was put to a vote and was unanimously agreed 

by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Andy Goodwin as Vice-Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 

14 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Prosser. 

Councillor Sandra Simpson substituted for Councillor Andrew Prosser. 

Councillor Joy Aitman was absent from the meeting. 

15 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Phil Godfrey stated they knew the applicants for delegated decision number 32 

(24/00512/HHD), and for delegated decision number 64 (24/00722/HHD). 

Councillor Sarah Veasey stated they were the ward Councillor for North Leigh in relation to 

the second application listed on the meeting agenda (24/00596/S73). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/June2024 

 

 

These were non-pecuniary interests and did not preclude the members from participating in 

the consideration of the relevant applications. 

16 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Andy Goodwin proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 

Monday 22 April 2024, be approved by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. 

This was seconded by Councillor Rachel Crouch, was put to a vote and was unanimously 

agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 22 April 2024 as a true 

and accurate record. 

Applications for Development  

18 24/00115/FUL 9 Charterville Close, Minister Lovell, Witney.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application for the proposal of a dropped kerb 

and hard standing for off street parking.  

The Principal Planner provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee drawing attention to the 

following: 

 The application site related to a mid-terraced dwelling house within the residential area 

of Minster Lovell;  

 The proposed hardstanding was to be on an existing parcel of green space forward of 

the front elevation of the dwelling house outside of the residential curtilage and the 

kerb was to be dropped the full 2.5m. The existing pathways were to remain as 

existing, and the hard standing was to be a grass mat hard standing to replicate the 

existing grassed verge; 

 The site did not fall within any areas of special designated control and therefore the 

main considerations of the application were the impacts of the proposed development 

on the visual amenity, residential amenity, parking provision and highway safety. 

 

Steve Jones addressed the Sub-Committee as the applicant. 

 

The Principal Planner continued with their presentation which clarified the following points: 

 There was an objection received from 11 Charterville Close; 

 Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Highways had been consulted on the application 

due to the change in parking provision and the change of use of land. OCC Highways 

stated that the proposed parking space was on a public highway and as a result could 

not be reserved for the sole use of the applicant. OCC Highways also stated that the 

proposal did not comply with OCC’s dropped kerb guidance but would not 

demonstrate sufficient harm in terms of highway safety. As a result, OCC Highways 

had raised no objections in regard to highways safety and convenience subject to 

relevant conditions and informative; 

 Officers noted the comments made by OCC Highways and noted that as stated, 

planning permission was not required for the dropped kerb but in any event, fell under 

the agreement between the applicant and OCC Highways. The hardstanding proposed 

would alleviate an element of parking concerns in the locality and would not result in 

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/June2024 

 

 

unacceptable highway safety harm. On this basis, the scheme was considered 

acceptable and complied with policy T4 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan; 

 The proposed dropped kerb and hard standing for off street parking would be visible 

on the street scene, however it was considered that the proposed works would not 

give rise to adverse impacts in regard to visual amenity as there was still a softening 

between the verge and the dwelling house in form of the front garden. Therefore, it 

was considered that the proposal would not give rise to any adverse impacts in regard 

to visual amenity; 

 Officers were of the opinion that the proposal would not give rise to any adverse 

impacts in regard to neighbouring amenity. There was no built form that would result 

in overshadowing, overlooking, loss of light or privacy. 

 

The Chair invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

points: 

 Issues of biodiversity regarding the loss of the grass verge – The Principal Planner 

confirmed that the application was exempt from biodiversity due to its size and scale.  

 Further questions were raised on the loss of the access point for parking from the 

neighbour and on the requirement of West Oxfordshire District Council to follow the 

local plan guidance from Oxfordshire County Council regarding car parking spaces – 

The Principle Planner suggested that the existing grass area provided access as opposed 

to the verge and that in regards to the local plan question, the car parking in this case 

was not solely for the use of the applicant and that OCC Highways had not objected, 

therefore it was felt refusal of the application on these grounds was not sufficient;  

 Queries were raised as to how this application would impact the character of the 

properties in the area – The Principal Planner referenced the 2017 approval of a similar 

application and explained that this would have set a precedent;  

 Members commented regarding how the applicant had made efforts to mitigate the 

green issues by using hard standing instead of tarmac, that parking on the verge and 

churning up the grass was not ideal. Members also stated that biodiversity had become 

a more known subject since 2017 and that if all the green verges were changed to 

parking areas within the close, it would not be just one small area and may indeed 

affect biodiversity. 

 

Councillor Andy Goodwin proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Michele Mead and was put to a vote. 

There were 11 votes in favour, 1 vote against and 1 abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

19 24/00596/S73 North Leigh Football Club, Eynsham Park, North Leigh.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application for a variation of condition 1 of 

permission to extend the use of the temporary car park on the existing football pitch for a 

further 12 months until 31st March 2025. 

The Principal Planner’s presentation to the Sub-Committee drew attention to the nature of 

the temporary car park, and stated that even with the extended timeline, officers were of the 

opinion that the proposal would not give rise to any adverse impacts in regard to neighbouring 

Page 5



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/June2024 

 

 

amenity. The car park was to be a sufficient distance away from neighbouring properties in 

which the effects of comings and goings would not have a detrimental impact on neighbouring 

properties. 

Ray Plowman addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 

Keith Chichester addressed the Sub-Committee as the agent to the applicant.  

The Planning Officer continued with their presentation which clarified the following points: 

 The use of the temporary car park hereby permitted would cease on 31 March 2025. 

Within 3 months of removal of the temporary car park, the playing field was to be 

reinstated as per the White Horse Contractor's report dated 1 February 2024. This 

would ensure that the use was only justified by the special and temporary need for the 

development; 

 The temporary car park permitted would only be used by members of staff employed 

at Estelle Manor, which would ensure a safe and adequate parking provision; 

 Officers had carefully considered the residential amenity concerns that would arise 

from a development and had concluded that there were minimal concerns which were 

considered acceptable in terms of residential amenity;  

 Officers noted that there had been third party objection comments noting the unsafe 

access. However, OCC Highways had been fully consulted on the application, and 

stated that the application was considered acceptable in the first instance. It was 

considered that the intensified use would not warrant a detrimental harm to highway 

safety whilst also considering its initial use of a football club. 

 

The Chair invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which r
[...]
embers queried why there was not a travel plan in place for the site. The Principal 

Planner Officer suggested a travel plan was an ongoing process and that it was a 

separate issue included in the original application for the consent to the wider works of 

the site, as opposed to a car park. A new travel plan was being developed for the wider 

works to the site.  

 

Councillor Andy Goodwin proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Michele Mead and was put to a vote. 

There were 12 votes in favour, 0 votes against and 1 abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

20 24/00601/PN56 Elmfield, New Yatt Road, Witney  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application for installation of replacement 

rooftop solar panels. 

The Principal Planner stated that the application was a notification for a determination as to 

whether the prior approval of the Local Planning Authority was required for the installation of 

replacement rooftop solar panels to the existing Elmfield Building. The building which was the 

subject of the proposed application was a set of offices within the main area of Witney. 

The Principal Planner stated that the application was considered against Schedule 2, Part 14, 

Class J of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 

2015. The application also sought to establish whether the works would require formal 

planning permission or whether the application was to be granted under the order subject. 

The Principal Planner drew attention to information set out in section 5.6 of the officer’s 

report. 

 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Nick Leverton, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

21 URGENT DECISION  

The Urgent Decision taken by the Chief Executive in respect of the East Witney planning 

appeal was to be noted and Members were provided with the Delegated Decision Notice that 

set out the circumstances of the decision.  

It was highlighted that more information and detail would be provided at a Member Briefing to 

be held on 11 July 2024. 

Councillor Nick Leverton proposed that the decision be noted and accepted. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by the 

Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 7



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/June2024 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note and accept the urgent decision. 

22 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers.  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was noted by the 

Sub-Committee. 

23 Appeal Decisions Report.  

The report giving details of Appeal Decisions was received and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.25pm. 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  
LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: 8 July 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER – DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purpose: 
To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 
 
Recommendations: 
To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business 
Manager. 
 
The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the 
light of observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the 
meeting. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, 
but excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt 
information as defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        
                                                 
Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be 
summarised in a document which will be published late on the last working day before 
the meeting and available at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


 
Pages Application Number Address Officer 
11-27 
 

24/00655/FUL 111 Manor Road, Witney 
 

Clare Anscombe 
 

28-34 
 

24/00980/HHD 17 Cotswold Close, Minster Lovell 
 

Curtis Badley 
 

Page 10



 
Application Number 24/00655/FUL 
Site Address 111 Manor Road 

Witney 
Oxfordshire 
OX28 3UF 

Date 25 June 2024 
Officer Clare Anscombe 
Officer Recommendations Approve 
Parish Witney Parish Council 
Grid Reference 436578 E       209125 N 
Committee Date 8 July 2024 
 
Location Map 
 

 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100024316  
 
 
Application Details: 
Erection of a dwelling with associated parking, bin and bike stores. 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 
Mr Jon Pickering 
c/o Carter Jonas LLP 
Mayfield House 
276 Banbury Road 
Oxford 
OX2 7DE 
 
1 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Parish Council Reconsultation dated 6 June 2024. 

 
Objection.  
 
Witney Town Council note the amended plans to include the 
insertion of additional windows to the East elevation however 
still object to this application. Members continue to show 
concern for the scale of the proposed development in contrast 
to the site dimensions, the 
proposed dwelling will appear very cramped. The application is 
not compliant with the General Principles of policy OS2 of the 
West Oxfordshire Local Plan, the development is not of a 
proportionate and appropriate scale to its context and does not 
form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of 
development. Further, policy OS4, requires that development 
does not harm the use or 
[...]
  It is a more efficient use of the site that is already in benefit of extant consent for an 

enlarged dwellinghouse, but which reworks it to a better and improved scheme overall 
in the provision of a new unit. 

 
4 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 
OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 
OS4NEW High quality design 
H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 
H2NEW Delivery of new homes 
H6NEW Existing housing 
T1NEW Sustainable transport 
T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 
T4NEW Parking provision 
EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
WIT6NE Witney sub-area strategy 
T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 
EH7 Flood risk 
DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

Page 16



NATDES National Design Guide 
The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  
 
5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
Background Information 
 
5.1 The application site relates to a 20th Century, semi-detached property situated within a 

residential area (Cogges) in Witney. The site does not fall within any areas of special 
designated control. 

 
5.2 The site occupies a corner plot at a junction of Manor Road and is accessed from Manor 
Road. 
 
5.3 The existing dwelling consists of a pitched roof constructed of plain brown tiles and 

reconstituted Cotswold stone walling with uPVC windows and doors in brown.  
 
5.4  The proposed development is for the erection of a dwelling with associated parking, bin 

and bike stores. This includes the following to facilitate the development: 
 

o The repositioning of windows along the front elevation; and 
o The partition of existing outdoor amenity space associated with 111 Manor Road 

to serve the new dwelling.  
 
5.5  1 and 3 Manor Road lie to the east of the site. 113 and 115 Manor Road lie to the rear 

and to the north is 6 and 8 Manor Road. To the north-east is 10 and 12 Manor Road. 
 
5.6 The application is before member
[...]
side extension to create a self contained 
annexe, and formation of two additional off street parking spaces. 
 
 
Applicant Details: 
Mr Simon Winfield 
17 Cotswold Close 
Minster Lovell 
Witney 
Oxfordshire 
OX29 0SX 
 
1 CONSULTATIONS 
 
OCC Highways The parking layout does not fully comply with OCC Parking 

Standards in that unfettered access to the proposed annex is 
not provided which may result in overspill parking on the 
adjacent carriageway. However, in this case I cannot 
demonstrate that such parking would cause such harm as to 
warrant the refusal of the application for reasons of highway 
safety and convenience. 
 
The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 
impact (in terms of highway safety and convenience) on the 
adjacent highway network 
 
Recommendation: 
Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 
hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not 
object to the granting of planning permission, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
- G28 parking as plan 
- G11 access specification 
 
INFORMATIVE 
Please note works are required to be carried out within the 
public highway, the applicant shall not commence such work 
before formal approval has been granted by Oxfordshire 
County Council by way of legal agreement between the 
applicant and Oxfordshire County Council see Dropped kerbs.   

 
Parish Council  Stance: Objects to the Planning Application 

 
 

Page 29



Comment Reasons: 
 - Design and layout 
 - Highways 
 - Other - give details 
 
Comment: The Parish Council objects to the proposal as it will 
set a precedent with regard to development of similar spaces. 
Also access to the proposed annex is limited in such a tight 
space with possible issues with parking on the road. Thus 
making it difficult for others to drive up and down the road with 
clear sight and unhindered.  

 
2 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1  No third party representations have been received to date. 
 
3 APPLICANT'S CASE 
 
3.1  The applicant has outlined their position within the associated Planning Statement (dated 

27th March 2024) noting the application site, proposal, layout, scale, landscaping, 
appearance and access. 

 
4 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 
OS4NEW High quality design 
H6NEW Existing housing 
T4NEW Parking provision 
DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 
The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  
 
5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
Background Information 
 
5.1  This application is to be heard before the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee as 

the application has been submitted by an employee of the Council. 
 
5.2  The application seeks planning permission for the erection of two storey side extension 

to create a self-contained annexe following the removal of the existing car port at 17 
Cotswolds Close, Minster Lovell. The proposal also seeks to create two additional off 
street parking spaces to the front of the dwelling. 

 
5.3  The application site relates to a detached dwellinghouse within the residential area of 

Minster Lovell which does not fall within any areas of special designated control. 
 

Page 30



5.4  Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the 
representations of interested parties, officers are of the opinion that the key 
considerations of the application are: 

 
• Principle of Development 
• Design, Siting and Visual Impact 
• Highways 
• Residential amenity 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
5.5  15/02898/FUL - Approve (17.09.2015) 

Removal of existing dwelling and replace with two dwellings, associated car ports and 
new access. 
12/1284/P/FP - 12/1284/P/FP (20.11.2012) 
Removal of existing dwelling and replace with two dwellings, associated carports and 
new access. 

 
Principle of Development 
 
5.6  In terms of the principle of development, a proposed self-contained annexe in this 

location would be acceptable subject
[...]
stone 
 

 
41.  24/01437/NMA Witney South APP 
 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 
Changes to ground floor layouts of Units 2 and 3, to include new pedestrian access in side 
elevation to access first floor and provision of rear bin/cycle store. Conversion of empty first 
floor storage space to create 10 residential units. (non-material amendment to 19/02013/FUL 
to allow minor amendments to first floor flat internal layouts to allow installation of heat 
pump cylinder cupboards/improve furniture layout). 
27 Market Square Witney Oxfordshire 
Mr A Patel 
 

 
 

Page 42



Lowlands Appeal Decisions 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/D3125/D/24/3340454 

23/03248/HHD – 5 Leys View, Langford, Oxfordshire GL7 3LH.  

Erection of two storey side/rear extension, single storey rear extension and front porch. 

 

Appeal Dismissed.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3340454


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE – 8 JULY 2024 

Subject PROGRESS ON PRIORITY ENFORCEMENT CASES  

Wards Affected As specified in Annex A 

Accountable Member Councillor Andy Graham – Leader of the Council. 

email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable Officer Phil Shaw – Business Manager, Development Management.  

Email: phil.shaw@publicagroup.uk  

Report Author Kelly Murray – Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals). 

email: kelly.murray@westoxon.gov.uk  

Purpose To provide an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement 

investigations. 

Annex Annex A – Schedule of Cases (Sections A to C) 

Recommendation That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations 

be noted by the Sub-Committee.  

Corporate Priorities   Putting Residents First 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andy.graham@w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 8 July 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Julian Cooper, 

Steve Cosier, Rachel Crouch, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Alistair Wray, and Adrian Walsh. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ella Gray (Reception and 

Administration Officer), Clare Anscombe (Senior Planner), Curtis Badley (Planning Officer), 

James Nelson (Principal Planner) and Kelly Murray (Principal Planner). 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

24 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Phil Godfrey. 

25 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Julian Cooper stated that they knew of the applicant’s agent, Mr Huw Mellor, in 

relation to Application 24/00655/FUL, and that it did not preclude them from participating in 

the consideration of the application. 

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Adrian Walsh proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 

10 June 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin and was put to a vote. There were 12 votes in favour, 

0 votes against and 1 abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 10 June 2024, as a true 

and accurate record. 

27 Applications for Development  

28 24/00655/FUL  111 Manor Road, Witney  

Clare Anscombe, Senior Planner, introduced the application, for the erection of a dwelling 

with associated parking, bin and bike stores. 

Huw Mellor addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant, which raised a 

clarification point regarding heating systems to be used inside the proposed dwelling. 

The Senior Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Planning permission had been granted in May 2024 for an extension, however the 

applicant had changed the application and wished to build a separate dwelling of 

comparable size and proportions to the previous application;  

 There would be provision for 2 parking spaces and a cycle store in the garden; 

 The design was in keeping with the surrounding properties and similar materials would 

be used. The proposed dwelling would be a logical compliment to the character of the 

area and there would be no visual impacts on the street scene;  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/July2024 

 

 

 There were no policies in the National Planning Policy Framework that would give an 

obvious reason to refuse the application because no adverse impact would 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the application;  

 The proposed dwelling would be built in Witney and have access to local services; 

 The proposed dwelling would be 40 square metres which would be considered 

acceptable for occupancy. There would be enough space for leisure activities and an 

outdoor space to sit in;  

 The neighbouring amenity impact would include some loss of privacy due to a 

proposed window on the first floor for the bathroom. A condition to use obscured 
glass would be included. There would be no significant impact of loss of privacy or loss 

of light;  

 There were no objections from the Biodiversity or Drainage Officers.  

The Senior Planner recommended the application be approved.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Clarification on the number of windows lost when the proposed dwelling was 
constructed. The windows currently served the hallways. The ground floor window 

would remain, and the first-floor window would be removed;  

 Clarification on: 1.  living space meeting the current government requirements and 

enabling a comfortable living environment. 2. Whether the property could be extended 

to create a two-bedroom house in the future. The Senior Planner confirmed that the 

property was within government requirements when considering floor space. The 

property could be extended to create another bedroom without planning permission if 

extended internally and no condition could be added to prevent this as to enforce this 

condition would be difficult. Also, it would be difficult to remove permitted 

development rights due to the location of the dwelling;  

 Clarification on the parking location not encroaching on the neighbouring land. All 

parking spaces were on the application land;ether the application could include an 

informative which covered a reminder for a sustainability standards checklist – The 

Senior Planner advised the application would include this when notifying the applicant 

of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

29 24/00980/HHD  17 Cotswold Close, Minster Lovell  

Curtis Badley, Planning Officer, introduced the application, for the removal of an existing 

carport, the erection of a two-storey side extension to create a self-contained annexe, and 

formation of two additional off street parking spaces. The Planning Officer’s presentation 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/July2024 

 

 

clarified that the proposed dwelling extension would respect the original character of the host 

dwelling. 

Councillor Nick Leverton proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

30 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

31 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received, explained by Planning Officers, and 

noted by the Sub-Committee. 

32 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals), introduced the report, which 

provided an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

The Principal Planner gave the Sub-Committee an overview of the recent workload of the 

Enforcement and Appeals Team and numbers of priority cases and detailed the progress and 

nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations. 

The Sub-Committee requested that more generalised information be made available to 

Planning Sub-Committees in future enforcement reports and that appropriate levels of 

communication regarding cases be exercised so that appropriate information could be made 

available to the public. This was noted by the Principal Planner. 

The Principal Planner advised the Sub-Committee that in relation to the information contained 

within the report relating to specific enforcement cases, caution needed to be exercised in 

relation to information given within a public forum. Councillor Julian Cooper suggested that 

Democratic Services consider if future progress reports be considered in private session. 

The Sub-Committee noted the content of the report. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.00pm. 

CHAIR 


